

No. 23-1122

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

FREE SPEECH COALITION, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

PAUL M. SHERMAN

Counsel of Record

ANYA BIDWELL

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Rd., Ste. 900

Arlington, VA 22203

(703) 682-9320

psherman@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Texas’s Law Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny Regardless of Its Burden on Adult Access Because It Is Triggered by the Act of Publishing Speech with a Particular Content.....	4
II. The Fifth Circuit’s Government-Interest- Based Approach to Determining Standard of Scrutiny Would Endanger a Vast Array of Protected Speech.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	7
<i>Butler v. Michigan</i> , 352 U.S. 380 (1957)	7
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 596 U.S. 61 (2022)	10
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	8
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968)	2, 3, 5, 7, 8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	6, 7, 11
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Benficiente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	8
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	9
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	10

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, & CODES

18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1)6

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.002(a)4

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 129B.006.....4

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
